FILE NO. 010539

]

2

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

/17/01

M

/17/01

RESOLUTION NO. 340-0/

[Accept - Expend State Grant]

Authorizing the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) to accept and \$2,831,068 expend funds in the amount of \$2,831,103 from the State Board of Corrections, from funds made available under Assembly Bill 1913 – known as the Schiff-Cardenas Crime Prevention Act of 2000 (CPA 2000), for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to be effective in reducing delinquency.as_amended_by_the_Board.

WHEREAS, MCJC is the lead programmatic and fiscal agency for the county in administering CPA 2000, which provides funds for the county to implement a comprehensive multi-agency juvenile justice plan; and

WHEREAS, CPA 2000 requires that the county's local juvenile justice coordinating council, whose membership is described in Section 749.22 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, update its Juvenile Justice Local Action Plan and develop an expenditure plan for CPA 2000; and

WHEREAS, CPA 2000 also requires that the county Board of Supervisors, and in the case of a city and county the Mayor, approve the updated juvenile justice local action plan and the CPA 2000 expenditure plan; and

WHEREAS, the City originally established the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council through resolution 170-97; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Probation Officer, Jesse Williams, as required by CPA 2000 and Section 749.22 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, serves as the chair of the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council; and

Mayor Brown, Supervisors Maxwell, Sandoval

1	
	WHEREAS, on March 7, 2001 the Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council,
	chaired by the Chief Probation Officer, met and recommended to the Board of
2	Supervisors the expenditure plan for CPA 2000; and
3	WHEREAS, the positions authorized under the grant are designated as "G"
4	or "Grant Funded" positions which would terminate when the grant expires; and
5	WHEREAS, all funds provided through CPA 2000 are for direct services to
6 7	youth, it is requested that indirect costs be waived; now, therefore, be it
8	RESOLVED, that the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes
/0]	\$ <u>2,831,068</u> MCJC to accept and expend \$ 2,831,103 from the State Board of Corrections,
10	under CPA 2000 for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to
11	be effective in reducing delinquency; and
12	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County assures that the Board of
13	Supervisors has reviewed and approves the county's Comprehensive Multi-
14	agency Juvenile Justice Plan; and
15 16	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Mayor's Criminal
10	Justice Council is authorized to sign the application for approval submitted to the
18	Board of Corrections; and
19	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City and County of San Francisco
20	assures that it has adhered to the requirements of CPA 2000 and of the Board of
21	Corrections regarding the submission of the plan; and
22	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the plan has been developed and
23	
24	provided to the Board of Corrections in a format determined by the Board of
25	Corrections regarding submission of the Plan; and

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

í +/17/0 a ,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City and County of San Francisco, upon approval from the Board of Corrections, will adhere to the requirements of 1 2 the CPA 2000 regarding the expenditure of CPA 2000 funds and the submission 3 of required Board of Corrections reports; and be it. FURTHER RESOLVED, that the programs approved for funding through this 4 resolution are hereby amended by deleting the \$159,056 funding for the 2.3 FTE's 8444 Deputy Probation Officers, and transferring those funds to the /17/01⁵ Intensive Home Based Supervision Program, the funds for that program now being \$259,056. 6 7 8 Eugene Clendinen, MAYOR 9 Brov Acting Director, MCJC AN 10 11 **Edward Harrington, CONTROLLER** 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DM



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010539

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) to accept and expend funds in the amount of \$2,831,068 from the State Board of Corrections, from funds made available under Assembly Bill 1913 - known as the Schiff-Cardenas Crime Prevention Act of 2000 (CPA 2000), for programs and approaches that have been demonstrated to be effective in reducing delinquency, as amended by the Board.

- April 2, 2001 Board of Supervisors SEVERED FROM FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA
- April 2, 2001 Board of Supervisors REFERRED: Economic Vitality, Small Business and Social Policy Committee
- April 23, 2001 Board of Supervisors CONTINUED

Ayes: 8 - Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Yee Noes: 1 - Sandoval Absent: 2 - Ammiano, Newsom

April 30, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Noes: 2 - Maxwell, Yee File No. 010539

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 30, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

MAY 0 4 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

File No. 010539